construction or improvements of several blocks of street grid, including the 3rd Avenue 

Paseo, and a new multi-use trail connecting Nuccio Green Spine and Selmon Greenway/ 
Meridian Greenway.  

4.2 Affordable Housing. KS or its affiliates will construct three hundred sixty-one (361) affordable 

housing units within the Project and that certain earlier portion of the Gasworx project that was approved pursuant to 
Ordinance No. 2022-11 (the “Phase 1 Ordinance”), all as more fully set forth in the site plan adopted by the Phase 1